

Nos. 24-20 & 24-151

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MIRIAM FULD, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

PALESTINE LIBERATION ORGANIZATION, ET AL.

UNITED STATES, PETITIONER,

v.

PALESTINE LIBERATION ORGANIZATION, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS
MIRIAM FULD, ET AL.**

SAMUEL SILVERMAN
THE SILVERMAN LAW
FIRM, PLLC
*16 Squadron Blvd.
New York, NY 10956*

JEFFREY FLEISCHMANN
THE LAW OFFICE OF
JEFFREY FLEISCHMAN, P.C.
*150 Broadway, Ste. 900
New York, NY 10038*

BRIAN M. WILLIAMS
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*1144 Fifteenth St., Ste. 3100
Denver, CO 80202*

KENT A. YALOWITZ
Counsel of Record
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*250 West 55th St.
New York, NY 10019
(212) 836-8000
Kent.Yalowitz
@arnoldporter.com*

ALLON KEDEM
JOHN P. ELWOOD
DIRK C. PHILLIPS
STEPHEN K. WIRTH
DANIEL YABLON
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*601 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Argument	3
I. The PSJVTA Satisfies Fifth Amendment Standards	3
A. The PSJVTA Comports With The Original Public Meaning Of The Due Process Clause.....	3
B. The PSJVTA Comports With This Court's Fifth Amendment Precedents	8
II. The PSJVTA Satisfies Fourteenth Amendment Standards.....	12
A. Respondents' Proposed Legal Standard Is Incorrect	12
B. Respondents' U.S. Activities Meet Their Own Test	19
III. Respondents' Alternative Grounds For Affirmance Are Meritless	20
Conclusion.....	21
Appendix: List of Cases Holding That The Exercise Of Personal Jurisdiction Would Violate the Fourteenth Amendment.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 578 U.S. 212 (2016)	20, 21
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 579 U.S. 438 (2016)	17
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Ct. of Cal.</i> , 582 U.S. 255 (2017)	8, 12
<i>Burnet v. Brooks</i> , 288 U.S. 378 (1933)	8
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386 (1798)	5
<i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991)	15
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	20
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974)	16
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821)	8
<i>College Savings Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	18, 19
<i>Cook v. Tait</i> , 265 U.S. 47 (1924)	8
<i>Cnty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	12
<i>Crosby v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 255 (1993)	10
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	20, 21

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014)	13
<i>DeMore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003)	16
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	20
<i>Douglass v. Nippon Yusen Kabushiki Kaisha</i> , 46 F.4th 226 (5th Cir. 2022)	9
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Mont. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 592 U.S. 351 (2021)	2, 12
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 587 U.S. 678 (2019)	13
<i>Hammond Packing Co. v. Arkansas</i> , 212 U.S. 322 (1909)	18
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958)	8
<i>Herederos De Roberto Gomez Cabrera, LLC v.</i> <i>Teck Res. Ltd.</i> , 43 F.4th 1303 (11th Cir. 2022)	9
<i>Hovey v. Elliott</i> , 167 U.S. 409 (1897)	18
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites</i> <i>de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982)	2, 15, 18
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011)	2
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 584 U.S. 241 (2018)	11
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982)	18

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Mallory v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , 600 U.S. 122 (2023)	2, 14, 15, 16, 19
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989)	16
<i>Mills v. Duryee</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 481 (1813).....	7
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank, Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	3, 16
<i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Imp. Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1856)	4
<i>Nat’l Equip. Rental, Ltd. v. Szukhent</i> , 375 U.S. 311 (1964)	15
<i>Palestine Info. Off. v. Shultz</i> , 853 F.2d 932 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	13
<i>Picquet v. Swan</i> , 19 F. Cas. 609 (C.C.D. Mass. 1828)	5, 6, 7
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004)	11
<i>RJR Nabisco v. Eur. Cmty.</i> , 579 U.S. 325 (2016)	9
<i>Rose v. Himely</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 241 (1808).....	5
<i>Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812).....	8
<i>South Dakota v. Neville</i> , 459 U.S. 553 (1983)	17
<i>Turkiye Halk Bankasi A.S. v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 264 (2023)	10
<i>United States v. Bennett</i> , 232 U.S. 299 (1914)	8

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Epskamp</i> , 832 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>United States v. Murillo</i> , 826 F.3d 152 (4th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000)	5
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975)	16, 17
<i>Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 575 U.S. 665 (2015)	1
 Rules	
Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure	
Rule 4(c)(3)(D)(ii)	10
Rule 4 (2016 Amendment)	10
Rule 43(b)(1)	10
 Statutes	
18 U.S.C.	
§ 2334(e)(2)	13
§ 2334(e)(3)(B).....	21
28 U.S.C. § 1605B	11
31 U.S.C. § 5318(k)(3).....	14
Judiciary Act of 1789, Ch. 20, § 11, 1 Stat. 79.....	6
 Other Authorities	
International Convention for the Suppression of the Financing of Terrorism (1999), Arts. 5, 7(2)(a), S. Treaty Doc. No. 106-49, 2178 U.N.T.S. 232.....	11
<i>Moore’s Federal Practice—Civil</i> (2020).....	20
<i>Palestinian ‘Pay-for-Slay’ Rises Again</i> , Wall St. J. (Feb. 26, 2025).....	13

Other Authorities—Continued	Page(s)
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Conflict of Laws</i> (1834).....	5
<i>Wright & Miller’s Fed. Prac. & Proc.</i> (4th ed.).....	20
